

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/28/2020 9:20 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. _____

COA No. 78230-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM SEATTLE MUNICIPAL COURT
Honorable Karen Donahue

PETITION FOR REVIEW

James E. Lobsenz, WSBA #8787
Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
lobsenz@carneylaw.com

Alison Bilow, WSBA #49823
Kimberlee L. Gunning, WSBA #35366
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 287-8610
alison.bilow@columbialegal.org
Kim.Gunning@columbialegal.org

Attorneys for Petitioner Long

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	4
III. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	4
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
VI. ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING REVIEW	8
A. Criteria for discretionary review.....	8
B. Excessive Fines Clause Issues.....	8
1. Contrary to <i>Clark</i> , which holds that an order requiring the offender to repay the costs of enforcement may sometimes constitute an excessive fine, the opinion below holds that such orders are never constitutionally excessive and fails to analyze any of the <i>Bajakajian</i> proportionality factors, such as the severity of the offense.	8
2. The <i>Opinion</i> mistakenly applies a presumption of non-excessiveness to fines that were <i>not</i> set by the legislature. The towing and storage fees were set by the police.	12
3. The Court has failed to consider the individual circumstances of the offender, contrary to <i>Timbs</i>	14
4. Last week a federal court held that civil fines imposed on the homeless violated the Excessive Fines Clause.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
5. Despite the reservation of the issue in <i>Clark</i> , the Court of Appeals failed to consider Long’s art. 1, §14 state constitutional claim as required by <i>O’Day</i>	17
C. Article 1, Section 7 issues.	18
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

APPENDICES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Appendix A: Court of Appeals’ published opinion dated June 29, 2020.....	A-1 to A-27
Appendix B: Court of Appeals’ order, dated June 29, 2020, denying motion for reconsideration, withdrawing opinion, and substituting opinion.....	B-1
Appendix C: Court of Appeals’ order, dated May 28, 2020, calling for answer to motion for reconsideration.....	C-1
Appendix D: Court of Appeals’ published opinion dated May 4, 2020 (withdrawn and superseded)	D-1 to D-26
Appendix E: Superior Court’s RALJ Decision dated March 2, 2018.....	E-1
Appendix F: <i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , Case No. 1:18-cv-01823-CL, dated July 22, 2020	F-1 –F-35.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Alderwood Associates v. Wash. Environmental Council</i> 96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981)	18
<i>Bedford v. Sugarman</i> 112 Wn.2d 500, 772 P.2d 486 (1989)	18
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993)	18
<i>Forbes v. City of Seattle</i> 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990)	18
<i>O’Day v. King County</i> 109 Wn.2d 796, 749 P.2d 142 (1988)	17, 18
<i>State v. Clark</i> 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994)	2, 3, 7-12, 17, 18
<i>State v. Cole</i> 73 Wn. App. 844, 871 P.2d 656 (1994)	19
<i>State v. Fain</i> 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980);	18
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> 46 Wn. App. 388, 731 P.2d 1101 (1986)	19
<i>State v. Gregory</i> 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	18
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	17
<i>State v. Villela</i> 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019)	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 21065 (1984)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property</i> 83 Wn. App. 366, 921 P.2d 1088 (1996).....	3, 8, 11, 12
Other State Cases	
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> 5 Va. 555 (1799)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Eisenberg</i> 626 Pa. 512, 98 A.2d 1268 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. the Real Property at 416 So. 62nd Street</i> 106 A.3d 836, 871 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Staub</i> 182 La. 1040, 162 So. 766, 768 (La. 1935).....	16
<i>State v. Goodenow</i> 251 Or. App. 139, 282 P.3d 8, 17 (2012)	16
<i>Tejada v. 2015 Cadillac Escalade</i> 267 So.3d 1032, 1036 (Fla 2019).....	17
Federal Cases	
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> Case No. 1:18-cv-01823-CL, (July 22, 2020)	16
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 2020 WL 4197744 (9 th Cir. July 22)	14
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> 139 S.Ct. 682, 203 L.Ed.2d 11 (2019)	3, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	8, 10, 12-13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property</i> 829 F.Supp. 1071 (E.D. Wisconsin 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. One Single Family Residence Located at 18755 North Bay Road, Miami</i> 13 F.3d 1493 (11 th Cir. 1994)	9-10
<i>United States v. Place</i> 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	19
<i>United States v. Real Property Located at 6625 Zumirez Drive</i> 845 F.Supp. 725 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Seher</i> 562 F.3d 1344 (11 th Cir. 2009)	7, 13, 14
<i>United States v. 6380 Little Canyon Rd.</i> 59 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive, Wilton Manors</i> 175 F.3d 1304 (11 th Cir. 1999)	13-14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules	
RAP 13.4(b).....	8, 20
SMC §11.31.121,.....	13
SMC §11.72.440(E).....	7, 13
Wash. Const., art. 1, §7	1, 2, 4, 5, 18, 19, 20
Wash. Const., art. 1, §14	1, 5, 17, 18
Wash. Const., art. XIX, §1	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Treatises & Other Authorities

Blackstone Commentaries (Univ. Chicago Press ed. 1979).....14, 15, 16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51, (Modern Library 1937)..... 18
